Mark C. Moench (2284)
Yvonne Rodriguez Hogle (7550)
Rocky Mountain Power
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 220-4014
(801) 220-3299 (fax)
mark.moench@pacificorp.com
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of PacifiCorp, by and through its Rocky Mountain Power Division, for Approval of a Solicitation Process for a Flexible Resource for the 2012-2017 Time Period, and for Approval of a Significant Energy Resource Decision Docket No. 07-035-94

MOTION TO SUSPEND REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp ("Rocky Mountain Power" or "Company"), pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-100-3.A.1.a and R746-420-1(4)(c), respectfully requests that the Commission approve suspension of the All Source Request for Proposals ("2008 RFP").

The Commission approved the Company's 2008 RFP on September 25, 2008, subject to modifications. On October 2, 2008, PacifiCorp issued the 2008 RFP, modified consistent with the Commission's approval order, to the market and received bidders' proposals on December 16, 2008. Since that time, the Company, with oversight and input from Merrimack Energy Group, Inc., the Independent Evaluator ("IE") selected by the Commission, has been evaluating the proposals to ensure that they comply with the terms and conditions established in the Commission-approved RFP.

Given the dramatic global economic downturn in late 2008 and the resulting reduction of customer loads, reduction in price of commodities, potential reduction of future construction costs and other changes in economic and market conditions, the Company has determined that it is not in the best interests of its customers to proceed with the 2008 RFP at this time. The Company believes that there is a reasonable possibility that more favorable bids may be received in the future as economic and market conditions continue to change.

Based on the foregoing, the Company intends to suspend the 2008 RFP by providing notice of suspension to bidders in the form attached as Appendix A. As noted in Appendix A, bidders may either withdraw their bids or leave their bids pending as the Company continues to assess the market over the next six to eight months. Based on that assessment, the Company anticipates that it will request bidders that have not withdrawn their bids to refresh them. The Company may also request new bids and intends to refresh its benchmark resource proposals at that time.

Accordingly, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission approve suspension of the 2008 RFP. In order for the Company to provide notice of suspension to bidders as soon as possible, the Company respectfully requests that the Commission consider this motion on an expedited basis.

The Company appreciates the efforts of the Commission, the IE and stakeholders in this process and remains committed to securing viable, cost-effective resources to meet its forecasted needs.

DATED: February 26, 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Mark C. Moench Yvonne Rodriguez Hogle Rocky Mountain Power

Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION TO SUSPEND 2008 RFP to be served upon the following by electronic mail to the addresses shown below on February 26, 2009:

Michael Ginsberg
Patricia Schmid
Assistant Attorney Generals
Utah Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Paul Proctor
Assistant Attorney General
Utah Committee of Consumer Services
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Philip Powlick
Artie Powell
Thomas Brill
Charles Peterson
Utah Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fourth Floor
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
philippowlick@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov
tbrill@utah.gov
chpeterson@utah.gov

Cheryl Murray
Michele Beck
Utah Committee of Consumer Services
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Second Floor
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov
mbeck@utah.gov

Gary A. Dodge Hatch James & Dodge 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com William J. Evans
Michael J. Malmquist
Parsons Behle & Latimer
One Utah Center
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
bevans@parsonsbehle.com
mmalmquist@parsonsbehle.com

Steven S. Michel
Western Resource Advocates
2025 Senda de Andres
Santa Fe, NM 87501
505-995-9951
505-690-8733 mobile
smichel@westernresources.org

Sarah Wright
Executive Director
Utah Clean Energy
1014 2nd Avenue
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

Wayne Oliver 71 Lilah Lane Reading, Mass. 01867 wayneoliver@aol.com Michael Mendelsohn
Penny Anderson
Western Resource Advocates
2260 Baseline Rd, Suite 200
Boulder CO 80302
303-444-1188
mmendelsohn@westernresources.org
penny@westernresources.org

Tim Wagner Utah Smart Energy Campaign Utah Chapter Sierra Club 2159 S. 700 E. Salt Lake City, UT 84106 Tim.wagner@sierraclub.org

Edward L. Selgrade, Esq. 71 Leicester Road Belmont, MA 02478 eselgrade@verizon.net